
HOUSE OF COMMONS
Orders for Returns

Company

Halifax Shipyards Limited
Burrard Dry Dock Co. Ltd.
Dominion Engineering Works

Limited
Halifax Shipyards Limited
Ferguson Industries
Canadian Vickers Limited
Peacock Brothers Limited
Halifax Shipyards Limited
Lunenburg Foundry & Engineer-

ing
Halifax Shipyards Limited

1. Province
Newfoundland
P.E.I.
N.S.
N.B.
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
B.C.
Y.T.
N.W.T.

Totals

Amount

7,494.00
20,941.00

3,000.00
24,846.00
14,000.00

1,110,017.00
634,220.00

18,648.00

30,000.00
80,000.00

1961-62
$ 2,975,268

200,063
1,150,420
1,562,607
8,829,731

11,929,970
1,144,808
1,454,445
3,595,710
2,824,984

36,786
24,831

$35,729,623

Company
Canadian Vickers Limited
Peacock Brothers Limited

Amount

117,676.00
11,775.00

VOCATIONAL TRAINING PAYMENTS TO PROVINCES

Question No. 1,245-Mr. Balcer:
1. Since 1960, what amount was received for

each year, by province, under the Technical and
Vocational Training Assistance Act?

2. Did any amendment or agreement made in
1963 permit the province of Quebec to recover,
under the Technical and Vocational Training As-
sistance Act, amounts more closely related to those
received by the province of Ontario?

Mr. MacEachen:

1962-63
$ 13,194,166

975,257
3,634,753
2,622,770

20,411,923
126,630,763

3,745,506
5,349,883

24,460,077
6,250,516

543,989
95,837

$207,915,440

1963-64
$ 5,751,551

1,730,467
4,726,554
2,259,719

22,927,425
69,188,201

1,766,389
3,719,078

15,103,263
9,044,166

195,125
20,030

$136,431,968

2. Yes. An amendment to the agreement
effective April 1, 1961 permits payment by the
federal government of 75 per cent of provin-
cial expenditures incurred on training facili-
ties up to a specified maximum and 50 per
cent thereafter to March 31, 1967. This speci-
fied maximum federal contribution of 75 per
cent was determined by applying a per capita
cost of $480 per person in the 15 to 19, in-
clusive, age group residing in each province
as determined by the 1961 census. Under this
formula the province of Quebec will be eligible
to receive payments on a 75 per cent basis
for training facilities up to $224,364,400. On-
tario under the same formula is eligible to re-
ceive $209,703,800.

QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS
FOR RETURNS

RECOMMENDATIONS OF JOINT INDIAN
AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Question No. 868-Mr. Howard:
What action, in detail, has been taken with

respect to each of the following recommendations

[Mr. Drury.]

of the joint committee of the Senate and the
House of Commons on Indian affairs:

"(a) The question of transferring health services
for Indians to the provinces should be discussed at
a dominion-provincial conference, but the present
health program should be continued and extended
until such time as this can be accomplished.

(b) Provincial welfare legislation and services
should be used for the benefit of the Indian
population.

(c) Social welfare should be placed on the agenda
of a dominion-provincial conference with a view
to transferring jurisdiction to the provinces.

(d) A substantially increased public investment
should bo made in Indian housing and sanitation
facilities.

(e) A revolving loan fund for housing purposes
should be established."?

Return tabled.

MOTOR VEHIICLE PURCHASES, CAPE BRETON NORTH
AND VICTORIA CONSTITUENCY

Question No. 882-Mr. Muir (Cape Breton
North and Victoria):

1. Since April 8, 1963, what government depart-
ments have purchased motor vehicles for use in
the constituency of Cape Breton North and Vic-
toria?

2. In regard to each purchase, what firms were
invited to tender, what were the names of the firms
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