Orders for Returns

Company	Amount	Company Amount
Halifax Shipyards Limited	7,494.00	Canadian Vickers Limited 117,676.00 Peacock Brothers Limited 11,775.00
Burrard Dry Dock Co. Ltd. Dominion Engineering Works	20,941.00	VOCATIONAL TRAINING PAYMENTS TO PROVINCES
Limited	3,000.00 24,846.00	Question No. 1,245—Mr. Balcer:
Halifax Shipyards Limited Ferguson Industries	14,000.00	1. Since 1960, what amount was received for each year, by province, under the Technical and
Canadian Vickers Limited	1,110,017.00	Vocational Training Assistance Act? 2. Did any amendment or agreement made in
Peacock Brothers Limited Halifax Shipyards Limited	634,220.00 18,648.00	1963 permit the province of Quebec to recover, under the Technical and Vocational Training As-
Lunenburg Foundry & Engineer- ing	30,000.00	sistance Act, amounts more closely related to those received by the province of Ontario?
Halifax Shipyards Limited	80,000.00	Mr. MacEachen:

e province of Ontario? chen:

1. Province	1961-62	1962-63	1963-64
Newfoundland	\$ 2,975,268	\$ 13,194,166	\$ 5,751,551
P.E.I.	200,063	975,257	1,730,467
N.S.	1,150,420	3,634,753	4,726,554
N.B.	1,562,607	2,622,770	2,259,719
Quebec	8,829,731	20,411,923	22,927,425
Ontario	11,929,970	126,630,763	69,188,201
Manitoba	1,144,808	3,745,506	1,766,389
Saskatchewan	1,454,445	5,349,883	3,719,078
Alberta	3,595,710	24,460,077	15,103,263
B.C.	2,824,984	6,250,516	9,044,166
Y.T.	36,786	543,989	195,125
N.W.T.	24,831	95,837	20,030
Totals	\$35,729,623	\$207,915,440	\$136,431,968

2. Yes. An amendment to the agreement effective April 1, 1961 permits payment by the federal government of 75 per cent of provincial expenditures incurred on training facilities up to a specified maximum and 50 per cent thereafter to March 31, 1967. This specified maximum federal contribution of 75 per cent was determined by applying a per capita cost of \$480 per person in the 15 to 19, inclusive, age group residing in each province as determined by the 1961 census. Under this formula the province of Quebec will be eligible to receive payments on a 75 per cent basis for training facilities up to \$224,364,400. Ontario under the same formula is eligible to receive \$209,703,800.

QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS FOR RETURNS

RECOMMENDATIONS OF JOINT INDIAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Question No. 868-Mr. Howard:

What action, in detail, has been taken with respect to each of the following recommendations [Mr. Drury.]

of the joint committee of the Senate and the

House of Commons on Indian affairs:
"(a) The question of transferring health services for Indians to the provinces should be discussed at a dominion-provincial conference, but the present health program should be continued and extended until such time as this can be accomplished.

(b) Provincial welfare legislation and services should be used for the benefit of the Indian population.

(c) Social welfare should be placed on the agenda of a dominion-provincial conference with a view to transferring jurisdiction to the provinces.

(d) A substantially increased public investment

should be made in Indian housing and sanitation facilities. (e) A revolving loan fund for housing purposes should be established."?

Return tabled.

MOTOR VEHICLE PURCHASES, CAPE BRETON NORTH AND VICTORIA CONSTITUENCY

Question No. 882-Mr. Muir (Cape Breton North and Victoria):

- 1. Since April 8, 1963, what government departments have purchased motor vehicles for use in the constituency of Cape Breton North and Victoria?
- 2. In regard to each purchase, what firms were invited to tender, what were the names of the firms